

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN **02-12-2016**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Case No. 2015AP1083-CR

GARY LEE WAYERSKI,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION ENTERED IN DUNN COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, HONORABLE WILLIAM C.
STEWART, PRESIDING, AND ORDER DENYING A
MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DUNN COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, HONORABLE MAUREEN BOYLE,
BARRON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, PRESIDING

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S CORRECTED
BRIEF

HUNT LAW GROUP, S.C.
829 NORTH MARSHALL STREET
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202-3910 (414) 225-0111
FAX: (414) 225-9492

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv.

Statement of Issues 1

Statement of the Case2

Statement on Oral Argument and Publication..... 10

Statement of the Facts10

Argument17

I. WAYERSKI WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 7 OF THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION..... 17

II. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING WAYERSKI’S MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE..... 23

III. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING HOMOSEXUAL PORNOGRAPHIC PHOTOS, HOMOSEXUAL SADOMASOCHISTIC BONDAGE PORNOGRAPHY SEARCHES AND WEBSITE VISITS, AND HOMOSEXUAL SADOMASOCHISTIC TEXT MESSAGES 26

IV.	THE PROSECUTION’S BRADY, GIGLIO KYLES VIOLATION WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL	34
V.	THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT VERDICTS OF GUILTY FOR COUNTS 9-16 OF THE SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION	44
VI.	A NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE GRANTED IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE UNDER WIS. STATS., § 752.35.	48
	Conclusion	49
	Certification Page	51
	Certification of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12)	52
	Certification of Appendix.	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES CITED

752.35.....47
809.30.....9
904.01.....30
904.03.....26, 31
904.04.....30
904.04(1).....30
904.04(2).....30
906.11.....37
948.07(3)(a).....3
948.01(1).....3
948.01(1)(a).....3
948.11(2)(a).....3,4
948.055(1).....4, 35
948.055(2)(b).....4
948.09.....35
948.095(3)(a).....4, 44
971.23.....33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED

U.S. Const. Amends. VI.....8, 9, 12, 15
U.S. Const. Amends. XIV.....9, 12, 15
Wis. Const. Art. I, §7.....8, 9, 12, 15

CASES CITED

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....
.....34,35,36, 39, 40, 43
Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308, 316 (1974).....38, 39

Franz v. Brennan, 150 Wis. 2d 1, 6, 440 N.W.2d 562 (1989). 26

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150, 154 (1972)... 39, 40

In the Interest of C.D.M. 125 Wis. 2d 170, 370 N.W.2d 287 (Ct. App. 1985). 46

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 432-33 (1995). 40

Old Chief v. United States, 117 S. Ct. 644 (1997). 32

State v. Albrecht, 184 Wis. 2d 287, 306, 516 N.W.2d 776 (Ct. App. 1994). 23

State v. Alsteen, 108 Wis. 2d 723, 729-30, 324 N.W.2d 426 (1982). . . 26

State v. Davidson, 2000 WI 91, ¶88, 236 Wis. 2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606 33

State v. Fonte, 77, ¶31, 281 Wis. 2d 654, 698 N.W.2d 594 (2005). 24

State v. Harris 2008 WI 15, ¶15, 41-42, 307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397 35, 43

State v. Johnson, 133 Wis. 2d 207, 222, 395 N.W.2d 176 (1986). 18,21,22

State v. Johnson, 149 Wis. 2d 418, 429, 439 N.W.2d 122 (1989). 48

State v. Johnson, 184 Wis.2d 324, 336-37, 516 N.W.2d 463 (Ct. App. 1994). 32

<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.	47
<i>State v. Kucharski</i> , 2015 WI 64 __Wis. 2d__, __N.W.2d__,13-0557.	48
<i>State v. Ludwig</i> . 124 Wis.2d 600, 369 N.W.2d 722 (1985)	18
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis.2d 638, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985)..	18
<i>State v. Pharr</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 334, 342, 340 N.W.2d 498 (1930).	26
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 501, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990).	44
<i>State v. Pulizzano</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 633, 645-66, 456 N.W.2d 325 (1990).	21
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 768, 773-74, 781-92, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998).	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	18, 21
<i>U.S. v. Abel</i> , 429 U.S. 45, 51-52 (1984).	38
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 475 U.S. 667, 676 (1985).	40
<i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 637 F.3d 895 (9 th Cir. 2011)..	42
<i>U.S. v. Turner</i> , 198 F.3d 425, 429 n. 2 (4 th Cir. 1999)	38, 39
 Jury Instructions	
Wis JI-CRIMINAL 2139A	48
